wemse 3

AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM

Town Manager’s Office Bud Bentley

Department Submitting Request Assistant Town Manager

SPECIAL COMMISSION MEETING November 15,2010 5:00 PM

X Ordinance — First Reading

SUBJECT: First Reading of an Ordinance Amending the Solid Waste Services Agreement Related to
Multifamily Properties with Carts.

EXPLANATION: To facilitate the evaluation of several requests to change some of the Town’s solid waste
policies, the Commission appointed Commissioner Scot Sasser as the liaison to staff and the Town’s franchisee,
Choice Environmental.

At the Commission meeting of August 25, 2010, the Commission adopted Ordinance 2010-10, which created a
new category of mixed-use properties and improved the language for the temporary discontinuation of service for
single family residents.

We have since been working on proposed changes to the agreement with Choice that address the requests from
several multifamily properties that they be allowed to decide the number of carts required and billed for their
properties. We have reached an agreement in principal and the proposed amendment to the Choice Agreement is
an exhibit to the attached ordinance (Exhibit 1).

Currently multifamily properties pay for one cart per unit regardless of the number of carts they have on their
property for their use. The amendment (Exhibit 1) changes this practice by allowing multifamily properties to
reduce the number of required carts for billing down to 50% of the property’s number of units. For example, a 30
unit property could reduce the number of carts billed to a number of their choosing down to a minimum of 15
carts, as long as the number of carts is sufficient to handle their volume of waste. Each property can change the
number of carts used twice a year with no charge. Additional changes within a year require the payment of a fee.

Furthermore, as the Commission is aware, the cost for bulk trash service is embedded in the monthly cost for a
cart. With the ability to reduce the number of carts, we are recommending a limit of one cubic yard bulk trash for
each cart per month. For the 30 unit property with 15 carts, this means they could dispose of 15 cubic yards of
trash per month, which would be a cube 14' long x 8' wide x 4' high.

10/26/2010




Finally, the proposed amendment (Exhibit 1) increases the renewal notice date of the existing contract to 150
days (currently 120 days). Staff believes this will protect the town by allowing more time to address options
should a renewal not be approved by the Commission. We have added a provision for staff to meet with Choice
to discuss changes or amendments to the agreement that each side would propose prior to staff making a
recommendation to the Commission on renewal,

The ordinance also changes the way amendments are adopted in the future by allowing changes to be approved by
resolution of the Commission.

If the proposed ordinance is approved on first reading, second reading will be scheduled for the December 7, 2010
Commission meeting. The adoption of the ordinance on December 7" allows Choice time to change their billing
statements for January 2011.

RECOMMENDATION: We recommend the Commission approve the attached ordinance (Exhibit 1) on
first reading.

EXHIBIT 1: Ordinance (Second Amendment to the Agreement is Exhibit A)

FISCAL IMPACT AND APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS: Nominal impact ofifranchise revenue is projected
to be less than $4,000 (3.76% fee on residential service).

» No multifamily property with carts will pay more as the result of this amendment.

» 91% of the multifamily properties will save money — 25% to 67% saving from what they are
paying now and even more if they increase their recycling and reduce the number of waste carts
(subject to the 50% minimum).

» 9% do not save money since they have the same number of carts as units. In the future, as
properties reduce their waste stream through recycling, they will be able to reduce their
collection expense.

[0 Amount$ 0 Acct#
[(] Transfer of funds required ] From Acct#

Reviewed by Town Attorney Town Manager Initials g )&
X Yes | No

Page 2
10/26/2010




b
OOV WP WN —

— ek
e S

Pk
(9]

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

EXHIBIT 1

ORDINANCE NO. 2010-19
AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF LAUDERDALE BY-
THE-SEA, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE SECOND
AMENDMENT TO THE SOLID WASTE, BULK WASTE,
AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWN AND CHOICE
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES OF BROWARD, INC.;
PROVIDING FOR FUTURE AMENDMENTS TO BE
ADOPTED BY RESOLUTION; PROVIDING FOR
SEVERABILITY, CONFLICTS AND AN EFFECTIVE
DATE
WHEREAS, pursuant to RFP 09-02-01, the Town Commission (“Town”) entered into the
“Solid Waste, Bulk Waste and Recycling Collection Services Agreement Between the Town of
Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, Florida and Choice Environmental Services Of Broward, Inc.
[“Contractor”]” (the “Agreement”) under an exclusive franchise with the Town, approved by
Ordinance 2009-13 and effective July 1, 2009; and
WHEREAS, the Town and the Contractor previously amended the Agreement to provide
for a one-yard dumpster option, and various amendments have been enacted to the Code of
Ordinances related to solid waste and bulk waste collection since the adoption of this Agreement;
and
WHEREAS, Section 22 of the Agreement provides that the Town shall have the power
to make changes to the Agreement that are in the public welfare, and that the Town and the
Contractor may enter into good faith negotiations regarding modifications to the Agreement
which may be required in order to implement changes in the interest of the public welfare or due
to changes in law; and
WHEREAS, the Town and the Contractor have proposed changes related to solid waste
and bulk waste collection for multi-family properties and mixed use properties in the Town, to

the renewal of the Agreement, and to the ease of administration of the residential solid waste

collection sections of the Agreement; and




32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

58
59

ORDINANCE 2010-19
WHEREAS, the Town desires to adopt the Second Amendment to the Agreement, and
finds that it is in the interest of the public welfare to do so; and
WHEREAS, the Town desires that any future amendments to the Agreement shall be
accomplished by resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COMMISSION OF
THE TOWN OF LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Recitals. The foregoing “Whereas” clauses are ratified and confirmed as

being true, correct and reflective of the legislative intent underlying this Ordinance and are
hereby made a specific part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 2. Adoption of Second Amendment. The “Second Amendment To Solid

Waste, Bulk Waste, And Recycling Collection Services Agreement” between the Town and
Choice Environmental Services Of Broward, Inc., as attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” and made a
part hereof by this reference, is hereby approved and adopted.

SECTION 3. Adoption of Future Amendments. Any future amendments to the

Agreement may be accomplished by the adoption of a resolution, and shall not require an ordinance.

SECTION 4. Severability. If any section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is

held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, then said holding shall
in no way affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. Conflicts. All prior ordinances or resolutions or parts thereof in conflict

herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon

passage on second reading.

Passed on the first reading, this day of , 2010.

Passed on the second reading, this day of , 2010.




60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79

80
81

ORDINANCE 2010-19

Mayor Minnet
Vice-Mayor Dodd
Commissioner Clottey
Commissioner Sasser
Commissioner Vincent

Attest:

Town Clerk June White, CMC

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Approved as to form:

Town Attorney, Susan L. Trevarthen

Mayor Roseann Minnet

First Reading

Second Reading




Exhibit A

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOLID WASTE, BULK WASTE, AND RECYCLING
COLLECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOLID WASTE, BULK WASTE, AND
RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT (this "Second Amendment") is
entered into as of this ___ day of , 2010 by and between the TOWN OF
LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA, a Florida municipal corporation ("Town") and CHOICE
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES OF BROWARD, INC. a Florida -corporation

("Contractor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Town and Contractor (the “parties”) entered into that certain Solid Waste,
Bulk Waste, and Recycling Collection Services Agreement dated July 1, 2009 (the "Agreement")
for the provision of solid waste, bulk waste, and recycling collection services; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Amendment to the Agreement on September 22,
2009, which provided a rate structure for a 1 cubic yard dumpster and removed certain
extraneous language on some exhibits to the Agreement, and desire to restate the terms of that
Amendment herein; and

WHEREAS, Section 1.4 of the Agreement provides the Town an option to renew the
Agreement upon provision of one hundred twenty (120) days notice prior to expiration on June
20, 2012, as provided therein; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to provide for a longer notice period of one hundred eighty
(180) days to assure a smoother handling of the renewal or transition process, and to further
clarify language and procedures related to renewals; and

WHEREAS, Section 3.1 of the Agreement establishes the terms and conditions of
Residential Solid Waste Collection Service for customers who use Containers; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the terms and conditions of Section 3.1 to
provide flexibility to the multi-family customers using Containers, similar to the flexibility
currently available under the Agreement to multi-family customers using Dumpsters and to
single-family residential customers using Containers, and to further amend and reorganize these
provisions to reflect how the Agreement has been implemented and for the parties’ ease of
administration; and

WHEREAS, Section 3.2.2 of the Agreement establishes the terms and conditions of
Residential Bulk Waste Collection Service for multi-family customers who use Containers; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the terms and conditions of Section 3.2.2 to
address the impacts of the changes to Section 3.1.2 on multi-family bulk service; and




Exhibit A

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOLID WASTE, BULK WASTE,
AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, with the input of CONTRACTOR, Town modified its Code of Ordinances
to provide for optional use of Containers for solid waste and bulk waste collection service to
mixed use properties, and the parties desire for the Agreement to be amended to add a new
Section 3.9 addressing this amendment to the Code; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to add a new Section 6.11 to provide procedures for the
adoption of revised Exhibits to reflect adjustments in the rates due to disposal charges or due to
changes in the Consumer Price Index; and

WHEREAS, the parties therefore wish to modify the Agreement in accordance with the
terms and conditions set forth below, to accomplish the above purposes and to restate the terms
of the prior Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein,
the parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this
reference. All initially capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the
meaning ascribed thereto in the Agreement. Language being added to the Agreement is depicted
in underlined text, and deleted language is strack-threugh.

2. Section 1.4 of the Agreement is hereby amended as indicated below:

1.4 OPTION TO RENEW

.......

Page 2

Printed: 11/10/2010 2:54 PM
File: C:\Users\JuneW\AppData\Local\Microsoft Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\V45L3OHX\1115 Exh A to Ord Choice

2nd amendment.doc




Exhibit A

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOLID WASTE, BULK WASTE,
AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT

(a) Renewal Periods. After the initial three (3) year period, this Agreement may be renewed for
three (3) additional periods, each lasting between three (3) and five (5) years as shown in the

following table.

Table 1 — Renewal Periods

Initial Term Three (3) Years

First Renewal Term Three (3) to Five (5) Years
Second Renewal Term Three (3) to Five (5) Years
Third Renewal Term Three (3) to Five (5) Years
Renegotiate Terms and Conditions or | To be determined
Request Bids from Qualified Contractors

(b) Renewal Process. Prior to making a recommendation to the Town Commission on whether
to renew the Agreement, the Town Manager or designee will meet and confer with the
CONTRACTOR regarding changes in_terms_and conditions that either the TOWN or the
CONTRACTOR would like to see reflected in an amendment to the Agreement covering the next
renewal period. The TOWN shall thereafter notify the CONTRACTOR of its decision to exercise
a renewal option or allow the Contract to terminate. Said notice shall be in writing and delivered

not less than one hundred eighty (180) calendar days prior to the expiration date.

In the event the TOWN notifies the CONTRACTOR of its decision to exercise a renewal option,
the CONTRACTOR shall notify the TOWN in writing of its intent to accept or decline the renewal
option offer within twenty (20) calendar days of receipt of the offer by the CONTRACTOR.

(c) Final Renewal Term. In the event the Agreement is renewed for three (3) Renewal Terms,
the TOWN may, at the end of the final renewal term, either renegotiate the term and conditions of
the Agreement with the current CONTRACTOR or request bids from qualified contractors to
provide Solid Waste Collection, Bulk Waste Collection, and Recycling Services.

(d) No Limits on Right of Termination. This section in_no way limits the TOWN'S right to
terminate this Agreement for cause at any time during the initial term or any extension thereof,
pursuant to Section 9 of this Agreement.

3. Section 3.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended as indicated below:

31 RESIDENTIAL SOLID WASTE —- GARBAGE AND TRASH

(a) All Residential Solid Waste. The CONTRACTOR is responsible to collect all Solid
Waste in the Service Area.

(b) Christmas Trees. The CONTRACTOR shall collect Christmas Trees from all
Residential Service Units at curbside at no additional cost to the Residential Service Unit
or the TOWN. Christmas trees are not required to meet the size or bundling

requirements.

Page 3
Printed: 11/10/2010 2:54 PM
File: C:\Users\JuneW\AppData\Local\Microsoft\ Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\V45L30HX\1115 Exh A to Ord Choice
2nd amendment.doc




3.1.1

Exhibit A

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOLID WASTE, BULK WASTE,
AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT

(c) Container Replacement._Upon notification from any Residential Service Unit to the
CONTRACTOR that the CONTRACTOR damaged the customer's Container, the
CONTRACTOR upon verification shall repair or replace the Container with the same item
or an equivalent (i.e. capacity, wheels, lid, etc.), at the CONTRACTOR'S own expense,
within two (2) Work Days.

Residential Solid Waste Collection Service Units — Single Family, Duplex—

(a)_Frequency. The CONTRACTOR shall pick up, twice per week, at least three (3) days
apart, an undefined amount of garbage and trash from each residential unit.  Single
Family Residential Service Units may suspend service in accordance with the

requirements of the Town Code of Ordinances.

(b) _Containers. Containers shall have a capacity of not greater than ninety-six (96)
gallons, and not exceed fifty (50) pounds in weight. Containers provided by the
CONTRACTOR shall meet accepted industry standards. CONTRACTOR will select the
color of the Container.

(c) Composition of Solid Waste. Frash Solid Waste shall be collected at curbside in

eContainers—Trash-wil-be-placed-at-curbside, that are placed within three feet (3') of the
street. Said items contained in eContainers must each be less than fifty (50) pounds in

weight.

Branches, limbs, and other vegetative items at curbside more than six inches (6”) in
diameter, and three feet (3') in its longest dimension, and not easily contained in
eContainers may shall be picked up as Bulk Waste. The-CONTRAGTOR-isresponsible
to-collect-all-Solid \Waste-inthe- Service-Area-

(d) _Placement of Containers. Containers brought-to-curbside-by-a—resident, after being
emptied by CONTRACTOR, will be returned by CONTRACTOR close to the place at

curbside placed by the resident. Containers shall not be placed in front of the garage
doors or behind vehicles blocking vehicular movement unless originally placed in those
locations by the resident.

(e) Rates. The CONTRACTOR shall provide Collection Service at the approved rates
included in the Rate Structure as shown in Exhibit 1.

(fl__Number of Containers. CONTRACTOR will provide one (1) ninety-six (96) gallon
wheeled container to each Residential Service Unit —Single—Family—Duplex, unless a
smaller size Container is requested by the Rresidential Service Uunit and agreed upon by

Contractor. In accordance with Town Code, Duplexes may share a common Container,
provided it is of sufficient size to accommodate the joint usage without spillover.

3442 (g) Residential Handicapped Collection Service. The CONTRACTOR shall
provide off-street Collection for Solid Waste from Residential Service Units if (a) all adult

Page 4

Printed: 11/10/2010 2:54 PM
File: C:\Users\JuneW\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\V45L30HX\1115 Exh A to Ord Choice

2nd amendment.doc




Exhibit A

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOLID WASTE, BULK WASTE,
AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT

occupants residing therein are handicapped, and—f (b) a written request for off-street
service has been made to the CONTRACTOR by the Residential Service Unit, and (c)

he reguest | approved by the Town Manager in the manner requnred by the TOWN

ef—ef-f-etreet—semee— No addltlonal monies shall be due to the CONTRACTOR for the
provisions of off-street service to handicapped customers. The point of Collection for off-
street service shall be the back or side-yard or such other location as designated in
writing by the Contractor to the rResidential Service Unit. The CONTRACTOR shall
provide off-street service on the same scheduled Collection day that Residential Solid
Waste Collection Service would otherwise be provided to the Residential Service Unit.

3.1.2 Residential Solid Waste Collection Service Units — Multi Family —

(a) Frequency. The CONTRACTOR shall pick up twice per week, at least three (3) days
apart, an undefined amount of garbage and trash from each fResidential Service Uunit at
curbside or a designated location.

(b) Containers. Garbage-Collection-shall-be-collected-in-Containers—Containers shall
have a capacity of not greater than ninety-six (96) gallons, and not exceed fifty (50)
pounds in weight. Containers provided by the CONTRACTOR shall meet accepted

industry standards. CONTRACTOR will select the color of the Container.

(c) Composition of Solid Waste. Trash shall be collected at curbside in the sContainers:
Frash-will-be-placed-at the curb, within three feet (3') of the street. Said items contained
in eContainer must each be less than fifty (50) pounds in weight. Branches, limbs and
other vegetative items more than six inches (6”) in diameter, and three feet (3') in its
longest dimension, and not easny contamed m the eContalner may shaIl be plcked up as
Bulk Waste. Fh : 5-FES5 S 5

Area-

(d) Placement of Containers. Containers, after being emptied by CONTRACTOR, will be
returned by CONTRACTOR close to the place at curbside placed by the resident.
Containers shall not be placed in front of the garage doors or behind vehicles blocking
vehicular movement unless originally placed in those locations by the resident.

(e) _Number of Containers. CONTRACTOR shall provide one (1) ninety-six (96) gallon
Container for each fResidential Service Uunit if requested, to accommodate the Solid
Waste Collection needs of the Residential Service Units-—Multi-Family. CONTRACTOR
may reduce total uhits numbers of eContainers if; collection is easily contained in a lesser
number of thanrequired-cContainers. The CONTRACTOR shall provide the number of
Containers necessary for efficient and sanitary services based on the reasonable request
of an authorized representative of the Residential Service Units, in accordance with the
following:

A “reasonable reguest’ shall be made at least thi 30) days prior to the
desired date of pick-up or delivery of Containers.

(i) A “reasonable request’ shall be defined as any request for a number of
Containers sufficient for efficient and sanitary services. Regardless of the
actual number of Containers sufficient for efficient and sanitary services, the
Residential Service Units must pay the rate for the number of Containers
equaling at least fifty percent (50%) of the number of residential dwelling
units. If fifty percent (50%) is not a whole number, the minimum _number of
Containers will be rounded down: for example, eleven (11) residential
dwelling units may request no fewer than five (5) Containers.

Page 5
Printed: 11/10/20102:54 PM
File: C:\Users\JuneW\AppData\Local\Microsoft\ Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\V45L30HX\1115 Exh A to Ord Choice
2nd amendment.doc




3.1.3.

3.22

Exhibit A

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOLID WASTE, BULK WASTE,
AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT

(iii) A reasonable request may be made up to two (2) times per fiscal year for

free. Additional requests to have Containers picked up or delivered may be
made, but shall require payment of a fee. The fee shall be twenty-five dollars

($25) for the first four (4) Containers to be picked up or delivered: additional
Containers may be requested to be picked up or delivered for a fee of fifteen

dollars ($15) each.

(fi Rates. The CONTRACTOR shall provide Collection Service at the approved rates
included in the Rate Structure as shown in Exhibit 2.

Residential Dumpster Collection Service

(@) Number and Size: Frequency of Pickup. The CONTRACTOR shali provide the sizes
and numbers of Dumpsters necessary for efficient and sanitary services based on the
reasonable request of an authonzed representatlve of Residential Service Units. The

F F d i3 : - Dumpsters shall be
p|cked up as frequently as vqume demands but not Iess than twice per week, at least
three (3) days apart. The customer and the CONTRACTOR shall mutually agree upon
the size and frequency of pick-up of Dumpsters. The CONTRACTOR shall notify
customer if it is deemed necessary o increase service, and notify the TOWN of their
intention to do so. Any dispute between customer and CONTRACTOR shall be resolved

by TOWN.

(b) Rates. The CONTRACTOR shall provide Dumpster Collection Service at the
approved rates included in the Rate Structure as shown in Exhibit 3.

(c) Dumpsters. Dumpsters provided by the CONTRACTOR shall meet accepted
industry standards. The CONTRACTOR shall maintain_dumpsters as necessary to

mamtaln eff|C|ent and sanltary services, shaH—maMam—dumpsteréFhe—GONIRAGIQR

Section 3.2.2 of the Agreement is hereby amended as indicated below:

Residential Bulk Waste Collection Service Unit — Mwlti Family — The CONTRACTOR

shall pick up, once per month, an-undefined-amount the equivalent of up to one (1) cubic yard of
Bulk Waste multlplled bv the number of Containers from eaeh the Resndentlal Servnce Umts on

example |f a 11 unlt MuIt| Famllv propertv has f|ve (5) Contalners the CONTRACTOR shaII

collect up to five (5) cubic yards of Bulk Waste.

Page 6

Printed: 11/10/2010 2:54 PM
File: C:\Users\JuneW\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\V45L.30HX\1115 Exh A to Ord Choice

2nd amendment.doc




Exhibit A

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOLID WASTE, BULK WASTE,
AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT

The CONTRACTOR shall pick up Bulk Waste on one of the normal Solid Waste Collection days,
but in no instance more than twenty-four (24) hours after the_a regularly scheduled pick up day.
Bulk Waste must be generated by the customer and placed at curbside or a designated location.
Bulk Waste includes all Solid Waste Collection items not picked up by the rear-loaded garbage
truck, and excludes Special Waste items, and Contractor-Generated demolition and construction
materials, and Contractor-Generated vegetative waste.

5.

3.9

Section 3.9 is hereby added to the Agreement, to read as follows:

MIXED USE PROPERTIES

3.9.1

Defined - The following terms are defined for purposes of this subsection 3.9 only:

3.9.2

(a) Mixed-use property is defined as a property, which may contain more than one parcel

or_premises, containing both residential and non-residential uses. For the purposes of
solid waste collection under this section, the non-residential uses shall_not involve food

sales or service.

(b) Small mixed-use property is defined as a mixed-use property with a total area of
6,000 square feet or less.

(c) Large mixed-use property is defined as a mixed-use property with a total area of
greater than 6,000 square feet.

Solid Waste and Bulk Waste Container Service - As an alternative to the use of

Dumpsters, property owners and tenants of mixed use properties may arrange for Solid Waste
and Bulk Waste Collection as follows:

(a) _Small mixed-use property option. The property owner or the single tenant of a small
mixed-use property may arrange for a residential container that will also serve the non-
residential use(s). Such owner or tenant shall be charged the residential container rate in
those cases where the garbage from the entire property can be accommodated in one
residential container, without spillover. In the event an_additional container(s) is (are)
required, it (they) shall be provided at the commercial container rate applicable to similar
volumes of garbage. Bulk waste pickup shall be provided for the residential use only,

which shall not exceed two (2) cubic yards monthly, upon request at the next regularly
scheduled pickup.

(b) Large mixed-use property option.

i. _Property owners. The property owner of a mixed-use property in excess of a
total area of 6,000 square feet may arrange for a single or multiple commercial

containers that will also serve the residential use of the property, if the
container(s) is (are) of sufficient size to accommodate the joint usage without
spillover. Such owner shall be charged the commercial container rate. Bulk
waste pickup shall be provided for the residential use only, which shall not
exceed two (2) cubic yards monthly upon request at the next regularly scheduled

pickup.

Page 7

Printed: 11/10/2010 2:54 PM
File: C:\Users\JuneW\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\V45L30HX\1115 Exh A to Ord Choice

2nd amendment.doc




Exhibit A

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOLID WASTE, BULK WASTE,
AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT

ii. Tenants. The tenant of a mixed-use property in_excess of a total area of
6,000 square feet, who leases both non-residential space and a residential
dwelling on the property, may arrange for a single commercial container to serve
both his or her residential and non-residential garbage disposal needs, if the
container is of sufficient size to accommodate_the joint usage without spillover.

Such owner shall be charged the commercial container rate. Bulk waste pickup
shall be provided for the residential use only, which shall not exceed two (2)

cubic yards monthly upon request at the next reqularly scheduled pickup.

3.9.3 Other Requirements. Mixed Use Properties opting to use Containers shall be governed

by the following:

6.

(a) Christmas Trees. The CONTRACTOR shall collect Christmas Trees from mixed use

properties at curbside at no additional cost to _the properties or the TOWN. Christmas
trees are not required to meet the size or bundling requirements.

(b) Container Replacement. Upon notification from any mixed use property to the
CONTRACTOR that the CONTRACTOR damaged the customer's Container, the
CONTRACTOR upon verification shall repair or replace the Container with the same item

or an equivalent (i.e. capacity, wheels, lid, etc.), at the CONTRACTOR'S own expense,
within two (2) Work Days.

(c) Containers. Containers shall have a capacity of not greater than ninety-six (96)
gallons, and not exceed fifty (50) pounds in weight. Containers provided by the
CONTRACTOR shall meet accepted industry standards. CONTRACTOR will select the
color of the Container.

(d) Composition of Solid Waste. Solid Waste shall be collected at curbside in

Containers, within three feet (3') of the street. Said items contained in Containers must
each be less than fifty (50) pounds in weight. Branches, limbs, and other vegetative items

at curbside more than six _inches (6"} in diameter. and three feet (3') in its longest
dimension, and not easily contained in Containers may be picked up as Bulk Waste.

(e) Placement of Containers. Containers brought to curbside by a customer, after being

emptied by CONTRACTOR, will be returned by CONTRACTOR to the place at curbside

placed by the customer. Containers shall not be placed in front of the garage doors or
behind vehicles blocking vehicular movement.

Section 6.11 is hereby added to the Agreement, to read as follows:

6.11 ___CHANGES TO EXHIBITS TO REFLECT CHANGES IN RATES

The Exhibits to the Agreement stating the rates to be charged under this Agreement may change

annually to reflect changes in the Disposal Charge and in the Consumer Price index, as provided in

Sections 6.6 and 6.8. If a proposed change based on the Consumer Price Index is approved by the Town

Manager or designee, then such change may be reflected on a revised Exhibit without adoption of an
amendment to this Agreement by the Town Commission. |f a proposed change is based on the Disposal

Charge, then the revised Exhibit shall be approved by the Town Commission in form of an amendment to

the Agreement.

Page 8

Printed: 11/10/2010 2:54 PM
File: C:\Users\JuneW\AppData\Local\Microsoft\t Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content. Outlook\V45L30OHX\1115 Exh A to Ord Choice

2nd amendment.doc




Exhibit A

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOLID WASTE, BULK WASTE,
AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT

7. Exhibit 1 to the Agreement is hereby amended and restated as indicated on the
attached Revised Exhibit 1, and Exhibit 1.1 is hereby adopted for the 2010 fiscal year.

8. Exhibit 2 to the Agreement is hereby amended and restated as indicated on the
attached Revised Exhibit 2, and Exhibit 2.1 is hereby adopted for the 2010 fiscal year.

9. Exhibit 3 to the Agreement is hereby amended and restated as indicated on the
attached Revised Exhibit 3, and Exhibit 3.1 is hereby adopted for the 2010 fiscal year.

10.  Exhibit 4 to the Agreement is hereby amended and restated as indicated on the
attached Revised Exhibit 4 and Exhibit 4.1 is hereby adopted for the 2010 fiscal year.

11.  Exhibit 7 to the Agreement is hereby amended and restated as indicated on the
attached Revised Exhibit 7 and Exhibit 7.1 is hereby adopted for the 2010 fiscal year.

12.  Exhibit 10 to the Agreement is hereby amended and restated as indicated on the
attached Revised Exhibit 10 and Exhibit 10.1 is hereby adopted for the 2010 fiscal year.

13.  Exhibit 11 to the Agreement is hereby deleted, as indicated on the attached
Exhibit 11, because the TOWN did not award an exclusive franchise for this service and the
Exhibit is therefore obsolete.

14.  In the event of any conflict or ambiguity between the terms and provisions of this
Second Amendment and the terms and provisions of the Agreement as previously amended, the
terms and provisions of this Second Amendment shall control.

15.  Except as otherwise specifically set forth herein, the Agreement is hereby ratified
and affirmed, and shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect in accordance with its
terms.

16.  This Second Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, but all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the
same instrument. An executed facsimile or electronic copy of this Second Amendment shall
have the same force and effect as an original hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Second Amendment as of the
date first set forth above.

CONTRACTOR: TOWN:
CHOICE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES TOWN OF LAUDERDALE-BY-THE-SEA,
OF BROWARD, INC., a Florida corporation a Florida municipal corporation

Page 9

Printed: 11/10/2010 2:54 PM
File: C:\Users\JuneW\AppData\l.ocal\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\V45L.30HX\1115 Exh A to Ord Choice
2nd amendment.doc




Exhibit A

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOLID WASTE, BULK WASTE,
AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT

By: By:
Roseann Minnet, Mayor
Name:
Title:
Attest:

June White, CMC Town Clerk

Approved as to Form and
Legal Sufficiency:

Town Attorney, Susan L. Trevarthen

Page 10
Printed: 11/10/2010 2:54 PM
File: C:\Users\JuneW\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\V45L30HX\1115 Exh A to Ord Choice
2nd amendment.doc




Exhibit A

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOLID WASTE, BULK WASTE,
AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT

Revised Exhibit 1

RESIDENTIAL COLLECTION SERVICES

Effective July 1, 2009

The following rates for Residential Collection services include Solid Waste, Bulk Waste, and
Recycling Services.

RESIDENTIAL COLLECTION SERVICES UNIT SINGLE FAMILY/DUPLEX
EXHIBIT 1

1. Solid Waste Collection (Unlimited 2x week) $3.98 /Unit/Mo

2. Recycling Collection (Unlimited 1x week) $1.99 /Unit/Mo

3. Bulk Waste Collection (Unlimited 2x week) $1.05 /Unit/Mo

4. Disposal Rate $10.90 /Unit/Mo

5. Recycling Rate $No Charge  /Unit/Mo

6. Unlimited Recycling Bin Distribution and Replacement | $No Charge /Unit/Mo
as needed

7. One 96 Gallon Solid Waste Container Distribution per | $No Charge  /Unit/Mo
Residential Unit and replacement as needed

8. MONTHLY SERVICE RATE $17.92 /Unit/Mo

Page 11

Printed: 11/10/2010 2:54 PM
File: C:\Users\JuneW\AppData\Local\Microsoft\ Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\V45L30HX\1115 Exh A to Ord Choice
2nd amendment.doc




Exhibit A

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOLID WASTE, BULK WASTE,
AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT

Exhibit 1.1

RESIDENTIAL COLLECTION SERVICES

Effective October 1, 2010

Monthly Rates for Single Family and Duplex

Service Per Unit Per Month

Solid Waste Collection (unlimited volume, twice a week

1. . $3.99
pickup)

2. Recycling (unlimited volume, once per week pickup) $2.00

3. Bulk Collection (unlimited volume, once per month pickup) $1.05

4, Disposal Rate $10.98

Monthly Service Rate $18.02

Note: | The monthly service rate includes the following services:
A. Unlimited recycling bin distribution and replacement as needed.

B. One 96 gallon solid waste container distribution per residential unit
and replacement as needed.

The above rates reflect the increase in accordance with the 2009 Collection Agreement by the
amount of the June-June CPI and 2010 increase in Tipping Fees as show in Table 2.

Table 2 — Increase to 2009 Rates

Component % of Increase
Collection 0.3%
Disposal 0.7%

Total Increase 0.5%
Page 12

Printed: 11/10/2010 2:54 PM
File: C:\Users\JuneW\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\V45L30HX\1115 Exh A to Ord Choice
2nd amendment.doc




Exhibit A

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOLID WASTE, BULK WASTE,
AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT

Revised Exhibit 2

RESIDENTIAL COLLECTION SERVICES

Effective July 1, 2009

The following rates for Residential Collection services include Solid Waste, Bulk Waste, and
Recycling Services.

RESIDENTIAL COLLECTION SERVICES UNIT MULTI FAMILY

EXHIBIT 2
1. Solid Waste Collection (Unlimited 2x week) $4.65 /Unit/Mo
2. Recycling Collection (Unlimited 1x week) $2.32 /Unit/Mo
3. Bulk Waste Collection (Unlimited 2x week) $.50 /Unit/Mo
4. Disposal Rate $10.90 /Unit/Mo
5. Recycling Rate $No Charge /Unit/Mo
6. Unlimited 96 Gallon Recycling Container Distribution and $No Charge /Unit/Mo
Replacement as needed
7. Sufficient 96 Gallon Container Distribution and Replacement | $No Charge /Unit/Mo
as needed
8. MONTHLY SERVICE RATE $18.37 /Unit/Mo

Page 13
Printed: 11/10/2010 2:54 PM
File: C:\Users\WJuneW\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\V45L30OHX\1115 Exh A to Ord Choice
2nd amendment.doc




Exhibit A

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOLID WASTE, BULK WASTE,
AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT

Exhibit 2.1

MULTIFAMILY CARTS COLLECTION SERVICES

Effective October 1, 2010

Monthly Rates for Multifamily Utilizing Carts

Service Per Unit Per Month

Solid Waste Collection (unlimited volume, twice a week

1. . $4.66
pickup)

2. Recycling (unlimited volume, once per week pickup) $2.33

3. Bulk Collection (unlimited volume, once per month pickup) $.50

4, Disposal Rate $10.98

Monthly Service Rate $18.47

Note: | The monthly service rate includes the following services:
A. Unlimited recycling bin distribution and replacement as needed.

B. One 96 gallon solid waste container distribution per residential unit
and replacement as needed.

The above rates reflect the increase in accordance with the 2009 Collection Agreement by the
amount of the June-June CPI and 2010 increase in Tipping Fees as show in Table 2.

Table 2 — Increase to 2009 Rates

Component % of Increase
Collection 0.3%
Disposal 0.7%

Total Increase 0.5%
Page 14

Printed: 11/10/2010 2:54 PM
File: C:\Users\JuneW\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\V45L.30HX\1115 Exh A to Ord Choice
2nd amendment.doc




Exhibit A

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOLID WASTE, BULK WASTE,
AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT

Revised Exhibit 3

RESIDENTIAL DUMPSTER COLLECTION SERVICES

Effective July 1, 2009

The following rates are for Residential Collection Services Utilizing Dumpsters.

Residential Dumpster Service

Monthly Rates
EXHIBIT3

Pick-Ups | 1 Cubic 2 Cubic 3 Cubic | 4 Cubic | 6 Cubic 8 Cubic

Per Week Yard Yards Yards Yards Yards Yards
2 $199.80 $246.81 $370.22 $485.39 $542.98 $658.16
3 $313.75 $370.22 $555.32 $703.41 $777.45 $913.20
4 $418.32 $493.62 $715.75 $888.52 $987.24 $1,118.87
5 $522.91 $617.03 $848.41 $1,069.51 | $1,141.50 $1,316.32
6 $606.57 $715.75 $981.07 $1,184.69 | $1,258.73 $1,579.58
7 $683.26 $806.25 | $1,101.39 $1,324.55 | $1,425.33 $1,785.26

Rate includes dumpster rental, maintenance, rollout, and disposal.

Page 15

Printed: 11/10/2010 2:54 PM

File: C:\Users\JuneW\AppData\Local\Microsoft\ Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\V45L30HX\1115 Exh A to Ord Choice
2nd amendment.doc




Exhibit A

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOLID WASTE, BULK WASTE,
AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT

Exhibit 3.1

RESIDENTIAL DUMPSTER COLLECTION SERVICES

Effective October 1, 2010

Monthly Rates for Multifamily Utilizing Dumpsters
Pick-Ups | 1 Cubic | 2 Cubic | 3 Cubic 4 Cubic 6 Cubic 8 Cubic
Per Week Yard Yards Yards Yards Yards Yards

2 $200.64 $247.92 $371.77 $487.43 $545.26 $660.92
3 315.07 371.77 557.65 706.36 780.72 917.04
4 420.08 495.69 718.76 892.25 991.39 1,123.57
5 525.11 619.62 851.97 1,074.00 1,146.29 1,321.85
6 609.12 718.76 985.19 1,189.67 1,264.02 1,586.21
7 686.13 809.64 1,106.02 1,330.11 1,431.32 1,792.76

Rate includes dumpster rental, maintenance, rollout, and disposal.

The above rates reflect the increase in accordance with the 2009 Agreement by the amount of the
June-June CPI and 2010 increase in the Tipping Fee as shown in Table 2.

Table 2 - Increases to 2009 Rates
Applies to % of %
Total Increase
CPl = 70% 0.3%
Disposal = 30%° 0.7%
Total 0.42% | Overall Percentage Increase
Page 16

Printed: 11/10/2010 2:54 PM
File: C:\Users\JuneW\AppData\L.ocal\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\V45L30HX\1115 Exh A to Ord Choice
2nd amendment.doc




Exhibit A

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOLID WASTE, BULK WASTE,
AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT

Revised Exhibit 4

COMMERCIAL DUMPSTER COLLECTION SERVICES

Effective July 1, 2009

The following rates are for Commercial Collection Services Utilizing Containers and Dumpsters.

Commercial Dumpster Service

Monthly Rates
EXHIBIT 4
Plcgégps Ga?lf) | 1 Cubic | 2Cubic | 3Cubic | 4Cubic | 6Cubic | §Cubic
Week Each Yard Yards Yards Yards Yards Yards

2 $74.23 $220.17 $259.80 $389.70 $510.94 $571.56 $692.80
3 $111.34 $330.25 $389.70 $584.55 $740.43 $818.37 $961.26
4 $148.46 $440.34 $519.60 $753.42 $935.28 $1,039.20 $1,177.76
5 $185.57 $550.42 $649.50 $893.06 $1,125.80 $1,201.58 $1,385.60
6 $215.26 $638.49 $753.42 $1,032.71 $1,247.04 $1,324.98 $1,662.72
7 $242 .48 $719.22 $848.68 $1,159.36 $1,394.26 $1,500.35 $1,879.22

Rate includes dumpster rental, maintenance, rollout, and disposal.

Printed: 11/10/2010 2:54 PM
File: C:\Users\JuneW\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\V45L30HX\1115 Exh A to Ord Choice

2nd amendment.doc

Page 17




Exhibit A

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOLID WASTE, BULK WASTE,
AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT

Exhibit 4.1

COMMERCIAL DUMPSTER COLLECTION SERVICES

Effective October 1, 2010

Monthly Rates Commercial Dumpster Service
Piek-Ups | 20 |1 Cubic | 2 Cubic | 3 Cubic | 4 Cubic | 6 Cubic | 8 Cubic
Week Each Yard Yards Yards Yards Yards Yards
2 $74.54 | $221.09 | $260.89 | $391.34 $513.09 |  $519.73 $695.71
3 111.81 | 331.64 391.34 587.01 743.54 821.81 965.30
4 149.08 |  442.19 521.78 756.58 939.21 | 1,043.56 1,182.71
5 18635 | 552.73 652.23 896.81 1,130.53 | 1,206.63 1,391.42
6 216.16 |  641.17 756.58 | 1,037.05 1,252.28 | 1,330.54 1,669.70
7 24350 | 72224 85224 | 1,164.23 1,400.12 | 1,506.65 1,887.11

Rate includes dumpster rental, maintenance, rollout, and disposal.

The above rates reflect the increase in accordance with the 2009 Agreement by the amount of the
June-June CPI and 2010 increase in the Tipping Fee as shown in Table 2.

Table 2 - Increases to 2009 Rates
Applies to % of %
Total Increase
CPIl = 70% 0.3%
Disposal = 30% 0.7%
Total 0.42% | Overall Percentage Increase
Page 18

Printed: 11/10/2010 2:54 PM

File: C:\Users\JuneW\AppData\Local\Microsoft\ Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\V45L30HX\1115 Exh A to Ord Choice
2nd amendment.doc




Exhibit A

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOLID WASTE, BULK WASTE,
AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT

Revised Exhibit 7

EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS PLAN

Effective July 1, 2009

The following rates are for services to be provided under the Emergency Preparedness Plan. All
service rates proposed on this page shall be fixed through May 31, 2010, and reflect service
requirements as specified in the Agreement and the Emergency Preparedness Plan.

EQUIPMENT/TOOL/VEHICLE TYPE HOURLY DAILY
RATE RATE
(INCLUDE OPERATOR AND LABOR COST) (8 HOURS)

Boom Truck (Self Loader) & Operator with CDL Driver $250.00 $2,000.00
Roll Off Truck & Operator with CDL Driver $198.00 $1,500.00
Rear Load Truck & Operator with CDL Driver and $250.00 $2,000.00
Helper
Wheel Loader 644 or equivalent & Operator $250.00 $2,000.00
D-6 Dozers or equivalent & Operator $250.00 $2,000.00
Bobcat Loader or equivalent & Operator $200.00 $1,500.00
Rubber Tired Backhoe $200.00 $1,500.00
Project Manager with Truck $125.00 $950.00
Safety Superintendent with Truck $125.00 $950.00
Service Truck & Maintenance Technician $125.00 $950.00
Laborers $50.00 $380.00

Cost for Vegetative cleanup and transport to disposal site. $20.00

Include equipment, tools, vehicles, and operator and labor costs. (cubic yard)

Cost for C&D debris cleanup and transport to disposal site. $25.00

Include equipment, tools, vehicles, and operator and labor costs. (cubic yard)

Page 19

Printed: 11/10/2010 2:54 PM
File: C:\Users\JuneW\AppData\Local\Microsoft\ Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\V4SL3OHX\1115 Exh A to Ord Choice
2nd amendment.doc




Exhibit A

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOLID WASTE, BULK WASTE,
AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT

Exhibit 7.1

EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS PLAN
Effective June 1, 2010
The following rates are for services to be provided under the Emergency Preparedness Plan. All

service rates proposed on this page shall be fixed through May 31, 2011, and reflect service
requirements as specified in the Agreement and the Emergency Preparedness Plan.

EQUIPMENT/TOOL/VEHICLE TYPE HOURLY DAILY
RATE RATE
(INCLUDE OPERATOR AND LABOR COST) (8 HOURS)

Boom Truck (Self Loader) & Operator with CDL Driver $250.00 $2,000.00
Roll Off Truck & Operator with CDL Driver $198.00 $1,500.00
Rear Load Truck & Operator with CDL Driver and Helper $250.00 $2,000.00
Wheel Loader 644 or equivalent & Operator $250.00 $2,000.00
D-6 Dozers or equivalent & Operator $250.00 $2,000.00
Bobcat Loader or equivalent & Operator $200.00 $1,500.00
Rubber Tired Backhoe $200.00 $1,500.00
Project Manager with Truck $125.00 $950.00
Safety Superintendent with Truck $125.00 $950.00
Service Truck & Maintenance Technician $125.00 $950.00
Laborers $50.00 $380.00

Cost for Vegetative cleanup and transport to disposal site. $20.:00———$20.00 cubic yard
Include equipment, tools, vehicles, and operator and labor costs. {cubie-yard)

Cost for C&D debris cleanup and transport to disposal site. $25.00 cubic yard
Include equipment, tools, vehicles, and operator and labor costs. —{eubie-yard)
Page 20

Printed: 11/10/2010 2:54 PM
File: C:\Users\JuneW\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\V45L30OHX\1115 Exh A to Ord Choice
2nd amendment.doc



Exhibit A

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOLID WASTE, BULK WASTE,
AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT

Revised Exhibit 10

COMMERCIAL COMPACTED DUMPSTER COLLECTION SERVICES

Effective July 1, 2009

The following rates are for Commercial Collection Services Utilizing Compacted Dumpsters.

Commercial Compacted Dumpster Service

Monthly Rates
EXHIBIT10

Pick-Ups 2 Cubic 3 Cubic 4 Cubic 6 Cubic 8 Cubic

Per Week Yards Yards Yards Yards Yards
2 $519.60 $779.40 $510.94 $1,143.12 $692.80
3 $779.40 $1,169.10 $740.43 $1,636.74 $961.26
4 $1,039.20 $1,506.84 $935.28 $2,078.40 $1,177.76
5 $1,299.00 $1,786.13 $1,125.80 $2,403.15 $1,385.60
6 $1,506.84 $2,065.41 $1,247.04 $2,649.96 $1,662.72
7 $1,697.36 $2,318.72 $1,394.26 $3,000.69 $1,879.22

Rate includes dumpster rental, maintenance, rollout, and disposal.

Compactors may be obtained from any source provided that the compactor must be of the type
that can be serviced by the CONTRACTOR'’S equipment.

Residential Units utilizing compacted Dumpster Collection Services will be charged the monthly
rates identified above.

Page 21
Printed: 11/10/2010 2:54 PM
File: C:\Users\JuneW\AppData\Local\Microsoftt Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\V45L30HX\1115 Exh A to Ord Choice
2nd amendment.doc




Exhibit A

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOLID WASTE, BULK WASTE,
AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT

Exhibit 10.1

COMMERCIAL COMPACTED DUMPSTER COLLECTION SERVICES

Effective October 1, 2010

Monthly Rates for Commercial Compacted Dumpster Service
Pick-Ups 2 Cubic 3 Cubic 4 Cubic 6 Cubic 8 Cubic
Per Week Yards Yards Yards Yards Yards

2 $521.78 $782.67 $513.09 $1,147.92 $695.71
3 $782.67 $1,174.01 $743.54 $1,643.61 $965.30
4 $1,043.56 $1,513.17 $939.21 $2,087.13 $1,182.71
5 $1,304.46 $1,793.63 $1,130.53 $2,413.24 $1,391.42
6 $1,513.17 $2,074.08 $1,252.28 $2,661.09 $1,669.70
7 $1,704.49 $2,328.46 $1,400.12 $3,013.29 $1,887.11

Rate includes dumpster rental, maintenance, rollout, and disposal.

Compactors may be obtained from any source provided that the compactor must be of the type that can be
serviced by the CONTRACTOR’S equipment.

Residential Units utilizing compacted Dumpster Collection Services will be charged the monthly rates
identified above.

The above rates reflect the increase in accordance with the 2009 Agreement by the amount of the
June-June CPI and 2010 increase in the Tipping Fee as shown in Table 2.

Table 2 - Increases to 2009 Rates
Applies to % %
of Total Increase
CPl = 70% 0.3%
Disposal = 30% 0.7%
Total 0.42% | Overall Percentage Increase
Page 22

Printed: 11/10/2010 2:54 PM
File: C:\Users\JuneW\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\V45L3OHX\1115 Exh A to Ord Choice
2nd amendment.doc



Exhibit A

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOLID WASTE, BULK WASTE,
AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES AGREEMENT

Exhibit 11

atacs nranased-on thic farm-chall be rvnrl fl‘\"l\“l\'l‘\ Qantanhar 20 AMN0  ac anae

Carvice b
OV VIO Fates Propoostu—uUlLt T TOTIIT STIarr vv 1l TougsIOvpviivvt PUAV I AV AV R S gyvvlevu

in-the-Agreement:

Charca Bera aak_caliimn-taos athor divide-that aumhbarhu S whichoaall an::o] tha B
CRATEC Pl cotimty tOECHIICTUrviIataat BHHHOCT Oy D5 W ITUIT v IO |3 Sy & 4

Calevlate “Tnfnl Charce ner ‘1vaa]/,’ nnﬂn
caritaratc

antainercharca

varchar on £6 and
COTIInIC T Uar s Uy, aiingd

v\.;x'y vu.ulsv, UTY

e
(2"

@®
A~

Fa¥
T T g UV COIC vyt UTIU ™\

Page 23
Printed: 11/10/2010 2:54 PM
File: C:\Users\JuneW\AppData\Local\Microsoft Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\V4SL30HX\1115 Exh A to Ord Choice
2nd amendment.doc




